shall be no 10 year waiting period as described therein, and it is noted that the program will have been in 
existence for 10 years by the time these amendments, if approved, become effective. 

SECTION 8.  The estimated annual cost of the Length of Service Award Program as amended hereunder 
shall increase by thirty-one thousand ($31,000.00) dollars based upon the current number and 

composition of participants in the program.  The amendment proposed will not change the administrative 
costs of the program. 

SECTION 9.  The defined benefit award to be paid to each eligible volunteer firefighter participant in the

[...]

MAXIMUM BENEFIT THAT CAN BE EARNED BY PARTICIPANTS FROM EIGHT HUNDRED ($800.00) DOLLARS 
PER MONTH TO ONE THOUSAND ($1,000.00) DOLLARS PER MONTH  EFFECTIVE ON JANUARY 1, 2026, 
STATING THE ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST OF SAID PROGRAM AS AMENDED BASED UPON THE PRESENT 
NUMBER OF FIREFIGHTERS WILL INCREASE BY THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND ($31,000.00) DOLLARS, STATING 
THE ANNUAL ADMINISTRATION FEE INCLUDED IN THE AFOREMENTIONED FIGURES WILL REMAIN THE 
SAME BASED UPON THE PRESENT NUMBER OF FIREFIGHTERS; STATING THAT ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF 
THE PLAN WILL REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN EFFECT; APPROPRIATE SAID AMOUNT THEREFORE, BE

[...]

associated work and expenses is deemed necessary to meet the emergency services needs of the 
residents of the SEAFORD FIRE DISTRICT, and 

WHEREAS, the maximum cost of such project and for incidental work and expenses, advertising, 
architectural, engineering, and attorney fees is estimated to be four hundred fifty thousand 
($450,000.00) dollars. 

IT IS RESOLVED that pursuant to the laws and regulations applicable and in particular to Section 
6(g) of the General Municipal Law, that such purchase of a Renovation of the Roof at the Headquarters 
Building and associated work, advertising, incidental expenses, architectural, engineering, and attorney 
fees shall be expended from the Building and Grounds Capital Reserve Fund upon authorization of the 
Board of Fire Commissioners, at the maximum estimated cost of four hundred fifty thousand 
($450,000.00) dollars, and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution is subject to a permissive referendum as provided 
for in Section 6(g) of the General Municipal Law.   

The adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote and upon roll call, the vote was